Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB
Liability……………………………………………..……………… 26.4%

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Town of Hingham, Massachusetts 77 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following table presents the plan’s
net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.6%, as well as what the plan’s
net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.6%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.6%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.6%) (6.6%) (7.6%)

Plan's Net OPEB Liability $ 78,625,592   $ 66,011,801   $ 55,714,884

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The following table presents the
net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the
net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it was 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase
Plan's Net OPEB Liability $ 54,479,548   $ 66,011,801   $ 80,350,103

Employer Reporting

Net OPEB Liabilities – The following table represents the components of the Town’s proportion of the net OPEB
liability as of the measurement date of June 30, 2022:

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2021 85,323,474$   21,102,139$   64,221,335
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 2,108,705   - 2,108,705

Interest 5,648,195   - 5,648,195
Differences between expected and actual experience (221,832)  - (221,832)
Changes of assumptions (3,299,599)   - (3,299,599)
Contributions- employer - 4,974,498 (4,974,498)
Net investment income - (895,876) 895,876
Benefit payments (3,706,931)   (3,706,931) -

Net Changes 528,538   371,691   156,847
Balance at June 30, 2022 85,852,012$   21,473,830$   64,378,182$

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Town of Hingham, Massachusetts 78 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

The following table represents the components of the Hingham Municipal Light Plant’s proportion of the net
OPEB liability as of the measurement date of June 30, 2021:

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2020 3,378,495$   2,071,700$   1,306,795
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 133,402  - 133,402
Interest 239,513  - 239,513
Changes of assumptions 185,712  - 185,712
Contributions- employer - 180,556 (180,556)
Net investment income - 234,349 (234,349)
Benefit payments (180,556)   (180,556) -

Net Changes 378,071  234,349  143,722
Balance at June 30, 2021 3,756,566$   2,306,049$   1,450,517$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following table presents the
Town’s proportionate share of the net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.6%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net other postemployment benefit liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.6%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.6%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.6%) (6.6%) (7.6%)

Town's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability $ 76,679,815   $ 64,378,182   $ 54,336,087